COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION INTO THE PROPOSED WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY AND HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2

CASE NO. 2013-00252

ORDER

On September 12, 2014, the Commission entered an Order in this matter regarding contracts containing minimum purchase requirements or minimum service charges for resale of water in a contract by a city-owned utility to a Commission-regulated water utility. The Order referenced the incorrect date of the contract between Louisville Water Company (Louisville Water) and Hardin County Water District No. 2, ("Hardin District No. 2") in Ordering paragraph 4. Ordering paragraph 4 of the September 12, 2014 Order referenced the date of the contract as May 15, 2012. The correct date of the contract is March 19, 2013.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that

1. Ordering paragraph 4 of the September 12, 2014 Order is stricken and is replaced with the following language.

The contract dated March 19, 2013, for the supply of water at wholesale by Louisville Water to Hardin District No. 2 is approved contingent on Hardin District No. 2's filing of an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and the Commission's granting of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

2. All provisions of the September 12, 2014 Order that are not in conflict with

the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission ENTERED SEP 18 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

.

Carra D. Grunwellen Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00252

Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Barbara K Dickens Louisville Water Company 550 S. Third Street Louisville, KY 40202

James Jeffries General Manager Hardin County Water District #2 P. O. Box 970 Elizabethtown, KY 42702-0970

Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748-0150